

No. 05-260

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JOEL SEREBOFF and MARLENE SEREBOFF,
Petitioners,

v.

MID ATLANTIC MEDICAL SERVICES, INC.,
Respondent.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

SHAUN P. MARTIN	PETER K. STRIS
UNIVERSITY OF SAN DIEGO SCHOOL OF LAW	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
5998 Alcalá Park	RADHA A. PATHAK
San Diego, CA 92110	WHITTIER LAW SCHOOL
	3333 Harbor Blvd.
	Costa Mesa, CA 92626
WILLIAM DELGADO	(714) 444-4141; x 460
JASON H. WILSON	
WILLENKEN WILSON	JOHN C. STEIN
LOH & LIEB LLP	THE BOCCARDO LAW FIRM LLP
707 Wilshire Blvd.	111 W. St. John St.; Ste. 400
Los Angeles, CA 90017	San Jose, CA 95113

Counsel for Petitioners

ALISON L. LACROIX
SAMUEL I. GOLIEB FELLOW
IN LEGAL HISTORY
NEW YORK UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
40 Washington Square S.
New York, NY 10012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. MAMSI HAS ASSERTED A LEGAL CLAIM FOR BREACH OF CONTRACT DAMAGES	2
A. MAMSI Sought Reimbursement to <i>Avoid</i> Equitable Principles of Subrogation.....	3
B. The District Court Granted Summary Judgment on the Contract and Refused to Consider Any Equitable Factors.....	5
II. THE EQUITABLE REMEDIES OF CONSTRUCTIVE TRUST AND EQUITABLE LIEN ARE NOT AVAILABLE TO MAMSI...	7
A. MAMSI Cannot Meet the Tracing Requirements for Equitable Restitution.....	7
1. The constructive trust and equitable lien were developed by equity courts to permit restitution of traceable property that was taken from the plaintiff.....	8
2. The money in Petitioners' investment account cannot be traced to MAMSI.....	9
B. The Boilerplate Reimbursement in the MAMSI Plan Is Insufficient to Constitute an Equitable Lien by Assignment.....	12
1. An equitable lien by assignment required more than a contract to pay out of a specific fund	12
2. The plan's reimbursement provision is nothing more than a contract to pay a debt out of a specific fund	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. THIS COURT SHOULD DECLINE THE INVITATION TO RESOLVE DOUBTS ABOUT REIMBURSEMENT IN FAVOR OF PERMITTING SUIT UNDER 502(a)(3)	14
A. Congress Understandably Limited the Ability of Plan Fiduciaries to Seek Monetary Relief for Breach of Plan Terms.....	15
B. There Is No Evidence That Congress Intended Plan Reimbursement Provisions to Be Enforceable Under ERISA.....	16
IV. THE MISGUIDED POLICY ARGUMENTS ADVANCED BY MAMSI AND ITS AMICI SHOULD BE ADDRESSED TO CONGRESS	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Reitler</i> , 628 P.2d 667 (Mont 1981).....	17
<i>Blaauwpot v. Da Costa</i> , 1 Eden 130, 28 Eng. Rep. 633 (Ch. 1758)	10
<i>B. Kuppenheimer & Co. v. Mornin</i> , 78 F.2d 261, 264 (CA 8 1935).....	9, 14
<i>Barnes v. Alexander</i> , 232 U.S. 117 (1914).....	11, 12
<i>Christmas v. Russell</i> , 81 U.S. 69 (1871).....	13
<i>Clark v. McCleery</i> , 115 Iowa 3 (1901).....	10
<i>Comegys v. Vasse</i> , 1 Pet. 193 (1828).....	10
<i>Cont'l W. Ins. Co. v. Swartzendruber</i> , 570 N.W. 2d 708, 570 N.W. 2d 708 (Neb. 1997)	2
<i>Dillon v. Barnard</i> , 88 U.S. 430 (1874).....	13
<i>Fourth St. Nat'l Bank v. Yardley</i> , 165 U.S. 634 (1897).....	11
<i>Frost v. Porter Leasing Corp.</i> , 436 N.E. 2d 387, 390 (Mass. 1982)	6
<i>Gibson v. Stone</i> , 28 How. Pr. 468, 43 Barb. 285 (N.Y. 1865).....	13
<i>Gracie v. New-York Ins. Co.</i> , 8 Johns. 237 (NY 1811).....	10
<i>Great-West Life & Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002).....	7, 8
<i>Hall & Long v. Railroad Cos.</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 367 (1871).....	10
<i>Hauselt v. Vilmar</i> , 2 Abb. N. Cas. 222 (NY 1877)	9
<i>Inter-Modal Rail Employees Ass'n v. Santa Fe Ry.</i> , 520 U.S. 510, 515 (1997)	15
<i>Jamison Coal & Coke Co. v. Goltra</i> , 143 F.2d 889, 893 (CA 9 1944).....	14
<i>Leonard v. Nye</i> , 125 Mass. 455 (Mass. 1878).....	10
<i>Lone Star Cement Corp. v. Swartwout</i> , 93 F.2d 767, 771 (CA 4 1938).....	10, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Matthews v. Crowder</i> , 111 Tenn. 737 (1902).....	10
<i>Maxwell v. Allstate Ins. Cos.</i> , 728 P.2d 812, 815 (Nev. 1986).....	17
<i>Mcintosh v. Pacific Holding Co.</i> , 992 F.2d 882 (CA 8 1993).....	16
<i>Member Servs. Life Ins. Co. v. Am. Nat’l. Band & Trust Co.</i> , 130 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 1997).....	16
<i>Monmouth County Mut. Fire Ins. Co v. Hutchinson</i> , 21 N.J. Eq. 107 (N.J. Ch. 1870)10	
<i>Morton v. Naylor</i> , 1 Hill 583 (NY 1841).....	13
<i>Newcomb v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 22 Ohio St. 382 (Ohio 1872).....	10
<i>Peugh v. Porter</i> , 112 U.S. 737 (1885).....	8
<i>Randal v. Cockran</i> , 1 Ves. Sen 98, 27 Eng. Rep. 916 (Ch. 1748).....	10
<i>Rogers v. Hosack</i> , 18 Wend. 319.....	13
<i>Sutton v. Jondahl</i> , 532 P.2d 478 (Okla. App. 1975).....	5
<i>Trist v. Child</i> , 88 U.S. 441, 446 (1874)	13
<i>Walker v. Brown</i> , 165 U.S. 654 (1897)	11, 14
<i>Wasko v. Manella</i> , 269 Conn. 527, 849 A.2d 777 (Conn. 2004).....	5
<i>Williams v. Ingersoll</i> , 89 N.Y. 508 (Ct. App. NY 1882).....	13
<i>Wimberly v. American Casualty Company</i> , 584 S.W.2d 200 (Tenn. 1979)	6
<i>Wylie v. Coxe</i> , 56 U.S. 415 (1853)	14
<i>Wright v. Ellison</i> , 68 U.S. 16 (1863)	13
Statutes:	
29 U.S.C. 1132(g).....	10
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)	10
502(a)(3)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kan. Admin. Regs.</i> 40-1-20.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Miscellaneous:	Page
1 D. Dobbs, <i>Law of Remedies</i> , § 2.1(3) (2d ed. 1993).....	7, 8, 9
2 W. Phillips, <i>Treatise on the Law of Insurance</i> 1723, at 397 (5th ed. 1867).....	10
4 G. Palmer, <i>Law of Restitution</i> , 23.18(d), at 470 ..	10
8 G. Couch, <i>Cyclopedia of Insurance Law</i> 2002, at 6606 (1931).....	10
<i>Bombardier Aerospace Employee Welfare Benefits Plan v. Ferrer Poirot & Wansbrough, P.C.</i> ,	10
D. Laycock, <i>Modern American Remedies</i> (1st Ed. 1985)	8
Johnny C. Parker, <i>The Made Whole Doctrine: Unraveling the Enigma Wrapped in the Mystery of Insurance Subrogation</i> , 70 Mo. L. Rev. 723 (2005).....	16-17
Leonard A. Jones, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Liens: Common Law, Statutory, Equitable and Maritime</i> , § 48 (1914).....	9, 12
Roger M. Baron, <i>Public Policy Considerations Warranting Denial of Reimbursement to ERISA Plans: It's Time to Recognize the Elephant in the Courtroom</i> , 55 Mercer Law Review 595, 623 (2004)	16
Brief of the Department of Labor in <i>Bombardier Aerospace Employee Welfare Benefits Plan v. Ferrer Poirot & Wansbrough, P.C.</i> , http://www.dol.gov/sol/media/briefs/bombardier-9-11-03.htm (last accessed on March 21, 2006).....	15
